

No. 23-50668

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BOOK PEOPLE, INCORPORATED; VBK, INCORPORATED, doing
business as BLUE WILLOW BOOKSHOP; ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN PUBLISHERS; AUTHORS GUILD, INCORPORATED;
COMIC BOOK LEGAL DEFENSE FUND; AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS
ASSOCIATION,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**MARTHA WONG, in her official capacity as the Chair of the Texas State
Library and Archives Commission; KEVEN ELLIS, in his official capacity
the Chair of the Texas State Board of Education; MIKE MORATH, in his
official capacity as the Commissioner of the Texas Education Agency,**

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Case No. 1:23-CV-00858-ADA, Judge Alan Albright

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Laura Lee Prather
Catherine L. Robb
Michael J. Lambert
William Reid Pillifant
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
600 Congress Avenue, Suite 1300
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 867-8400

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTiv

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

INTRODUCTION1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT4

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

ISSUES PRESENTED.....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

I. Factual Background.....7

 A. Passage of HB 900 and its requirements for Plaintiffs.7

 B. HB 900’s requirements for Defendants.....12

II. The District Court enjoins the enforcement of HB 900’s rating requirements, finding them to be unconstitutional in at least three ways.14

III. This Court grants an administrative stay of the preliminary injunction.15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT16

ARGUMENT19

I. Plaintiffs have established federal court jurisdiction.19

 A. Plaintiffs have Article III standing to challenge HB 900.....19

 1. Plaintiffs establish injury-in-fact.20

 a. Plaintiffs show injury-in-fact under *Speech First*.....20

b.	Plaintiffs show injury-in-fact because HB 900 causes imminent constitutional, reputational, and economic harm.	21
2.	Plaintiffs’ injuries are fairly traceable to Defendants.	26
3.	Plaintiffs’ injuries will be redressed by enjoining Defendants from enforcing HB 900.....	30
B.	Plaintiffs’ claims are ripe.	31
C.	Defendants are not entitled to sovereign immunity because the <i>Ex Parte Young</i> exception applies.....	34
II.	The District Court correctly held that Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits because HB 900 is unconstitutional.....	37
A.	HB 900 is “textbook compelled speech” because it requires Plaintiffs to speak when they would prefer not to and express government messages with which they disagree or face punishment.....	37
1.	HB 900 compels Plaintiffs to speak in at least two ways.....	37
2.	<i>303 Creative</i> and established Supreme Court precedent demand that HB 900 be enjoined.	39
3.	HB 900 impermissibly compels Plaintiffs to violate their First Amendment rights as a condition of obtaining a government benefit.	40
B.	HB 900 is unconstitutionally vague.	42
C.	HB 900 is an unconstitutional prior restraint.	47
1.	HB 900 prohibits the distribution of constitutionally protected works without procedural safeguards.	47
2.	HB 900 is an unconstitutional prior restraint under <i>Bantam Books</i> and <i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd.</i>	49

III.	Defendants’ attempts to circumvent First Amendment protections are unavailing.....	50
A.	The government speech doctrine does not apply.....	50
B.	The misplaced public forum analysis does not apply to speech by private individuals and entities outside of the school setting.....	53
C.	The commercial speech doctrine does not apply.	54
1.	The “essential operation of government” doctrine does not apply.....	54
2.	Plaintiffs’ speech is not commercial.....	54
IV.	The District Court correctly held that Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable constitutional, economic, and reputational injuries unless HB 900 is enjoined.	55
V.	The District Court correctly held that the balance of equities and public interest weigh heavily in favor of enjoining an unconstitutional law.....	57
VI.	This Court should deny the Emergency Motion to Stay and lift the administrative stay while it decides this appeal to maintain the status quo.	58
	CONCLUSION.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	61
	ECF CERTIFICATION.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	44
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Tex. Dep't of Ins., Div. of Workers' Comp.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017)	27, 35
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	47
<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023) (Petitions for Certiorari filed Sept. 12, 2023, docketed Oct. 16, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amawi v. Pflugerville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 717 (W.D. Tex. 2019)	41
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	58
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	49, 51
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 833 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2016)	58
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs, Wabaunsee Cnty., Kan. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	41
<i>Bernard v. Gulf Oil Co.</i> , 619 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	48, 49
<i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023)	31

Chiu v. Plano ISD,
339 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2003)47

City of Austin v. Paxton,
943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)36

City of Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999).....37

Coates v. Cincinnati,
402 U.S. 611 (1971).....45

Consumer Data Indus. Ass’n v. Tex. through Paxton,
No. 21-51038, 2023 WL 4744918 (5th Cir. July 25, 2023)29

Daniels Health Scis., L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Scis., L.L.C.,
710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013)24, 57

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....30

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....56

Freedman v. State of Md.,
380 U.S. 51 (1965).....48

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....30

Gen. Land Office v. Biden,
71 F.4th 264 (5th Cir. 2023)30

Ginsberg v. State of N.Y.,
390 U.S. 629 (1968).....17, 48

Groome Res. Ltd., L.L.C. v. Par. of Jefferson,
234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000)33

Harm v. Lake-Harm,
16 F.4th 450 (5th Cir. 2021)5

Houston Expl. Co. v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.,
359 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2004)5

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....39, 40, 59

Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson,
343 U.S. 495 (1952).....54

K.P. v. LeBlanc,
627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)28

K.P. v. LeBlanc,
729 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2013)34

Lujan v. Def’s of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....19, 29

Martin v. City of Struthers, Ohio,
319 U.S. 141 (1943).....37

Meese v. Keene,
481 U.S. 465 (1987).....24

Miller v. California.
413 U.S. 15 (1973).....17, 44

Missouri v. Biden,
No. 23-30445, 2023 WL 6425697 (5th Cir. Oct. 3, 2023), *stayed*
and cert. granted sub nom., Murthy v. Missouri,
2023 WL 6935337 (U.S. Oct. 20, 2023).....19

Morris v. Dearborne,
181 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 1999)52

*Ne. Florida Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City
of Jacksonville*,
508 U.S. 656 (1993).....31

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976).....47

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)31, 56, 57

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972).....41

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. v. Kauffman,
981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020) (*en banc*).....5

Prison Legal News v. Livingston,
683 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2012)21, 23, 37

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....44

Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin,
522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008)42

Sanchez v. R.G.L.,
761 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2014)31

Shurtleff v. City of Boston, Massachusetts,
596 U.S. 243 (2022).....50

Sindhi v. Raina,
905 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2018)52

Smith v. Goguen,
415 U.S. 566 (1974).....45

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975).....48, 50

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)2, 20, 21, 26

State, Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex.,
131 S.W.3d 314 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, *pet. denied*)33

Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
520 U.S. 725 (1997).....33

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....20

Tex. All. for Retired Americans v. Scott,
28 F.4th 669 (5th Cir. 2022)5, 35

United States v. Arnold,
740 F.3d 1032 (5th Cir. 2014)54

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....42

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....42

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....38

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....2, 16, 34

Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....55

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Rules

U.S.. Const. art. III.....16, 19

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV6, 15, 31

13 Tex. Admin. Code

 § 4.2.....18

 § 4.2(c)(5)34

 § 4.2(c)(7)(B)34

48 Tex. Reg. 629118

28 U.S.C.

 § 1292.....4

 § 1331.....4

 § 1343.....4

42 U.S.C. § 19837, 15

Tex. Educ. Code

§ 28.002(a)8, 10

§ 33.0211, 14, 44

§ 33.021(a)8, 9, 18, 27

§ 33.021(c)27, 36

§ 33.021(d)(2)(A)(ii)18, 27, 34

§ 33.021(e)36

§ 35.0011, 9, 14

§ 35.001(1)8, 21

§ 35.001(2)9

§ 35.001(3)8, 44

§ 35.002*passim*

§ 35.002(a)*passim*

§ 35.002(b)25, 38

§ 35.002(b)(2)9

§ 35.002(c)9, 13, 28

§ 35.002(d)28

§ 35.002(e)13, 23, 28, 51

§ 35.003*passim*

§ 35.003(a)13, 23, 28, 36

§ 35.003(b)13, 23

§ 35.003(c)13, 23, 36

§ 35.003(d)13, 28

§ 35.003(e)13

§ 35.0041, 14, 34

§ 35.0051, 14, 34

§ 35.0061, 14, 34

§ 35.0071, 14, 34

§ 35.0081, 14, 34

§ 35.0021*passim*

§ 35.0021(b)53

§ 35.0021(c)12, 45

§ 35.0021(d)12, 45

Tex. Penal Code

 § 43.01.....10

 § 43.21.....9, 11

 § 43.21(a)(4)9, 11

 § 43.25.....8, 10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4

Other Authorities

Alejandro Serrano, *Texas lawmakers' attempts to ban school library books deemed inappropriate for kids spur confusion - and concerns*, TEXAS TRIBUNE (March 31, 2023).....45

Douglas Dow, *Motion Picture Ratings*, MTSU: FREE SPEECH CTR. (Jan. 1, 2009).....51

Frequently Asked Questions, ENTERTAINMENT SOFTWARE RATINGS BOARD.....51

Restricting Explicit and Adult-Designated Educational Resources (“READER”) Act, 88th Leg., R.S., ch. 808, 2023 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 2539, (H.B. 900).....*passim*
